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This report may contain certain forward-looking statements concerning our

future performance and should be considered as good faith estimates made

by the Company. These forward - looking statements reflect management

expectations and are based upon currently available data. Actual results are

subject to future events and uncertainties, which could materially impact the

Companyôsactual performance.

Forward-Looking Statements



Beverage Powerhouse

Beer Business

FOCUS IN TURKEY & CIS

14* breweries in 5* Countries

35.0 mhl* Beer Capacity

6** malteries with 290,000 tons Malt Capacity

* Does not include Serbian operations, where EBI currently 

has 28% shareholding

**  In addition to fully consolidated 4 malteries, EBI also 

owns 19.98% interest in a maltery in Moscow.

Coca-Cola Business

FOCUS IN TURKEY, CENTRAL ASIA & 

MIDDLE EAST

20 bottling plants in 10 countries

980 million unit case capacity3

 
 

Anadolu Efes Production Plants



Anadolu Efesô Structure

ANADOLU EFES

TURKEY BEER OPERATIONS

EFES BREWERIES 

INTERNATIONAL (EBI)

INTERNATIONAL BEER 

OPERATIONS

COCA-COLA Ķ¢ECEK1

(CCI)

COCA-COLA OPERATIONS

Public

Public
43.8%

24.6%

50.3%
99.9%

¸ŀȊƤŎƤ IƻƭŘƛƴƎ  олΦф҈mȊƛƭƘŀƴ {Ƥƴŀƛ ¸ŀǘƤǊƤƳ мтΦр҈Anadolu Endüstri Holding 7.8%

(1) 20% held by TCCEC (The Coca-Cola Export Corporation)  and 5% by Özgörkey Holding.

* Only the major subsidiaries of the Group are presented
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Rapidly Growing Beverage Company
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

11 11 12 15 15

25 27 27
36 36

297 m
306 m 327 m

494 m 511 m

# of Countries # of Plants Population Served



Operating Markets

TURKEY
Pop: 72,6 mio
GDP per cap: $8,590

RUSSIA
Pop: 140.4 mio
GDP per cap: $8,874

KAZAKHSTAN
Pop: 16.0 mio
GDP per cap: $6,876

MOLDOVA
Pop: 4.2 mio
GDP per cap: $1,496

GEORGIA
Pop: 4.3 mio
GDP per cap: $2,496

PAKISTAN
Pop : 168.6 mio
GDP per cap: $1,017

AZERBAIJAN
Pop: 8.8 mio
GDP per cap: $4,864

KYRGYZSTAN
Pop: 5.3 mio
GDP per cap: $872

TURKMENISTAN
Pop: 4.9 mio
GDP per cap: $3,489

JORDAN
Pop: 6.3 mio
GDP per cap: $3,766
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2005* 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H2009 1H2010

20.719.4

31.0
34.6

37.8 38.9

19.1

m
h
l

Beer Soft Drinks

Consolidated Sales Volume Development
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CAGR  (05-09)
19%

Breakdown of Consolidated* Sales Volume-1H2010

* Full consolidation of Turkey and International Beer, proportionate consolidation of Soft Drinks (CCI)

* In 2005 Turkey soft drink operations were consolidated 

by equity pick-up basis

Turkey Beer

21%

Soft Drinks
42%

International 
Beer
37%



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H2009 1H2010

443.1
583.3

723.2

854.7 916.6

519.6 498.5

22.5 %

23.3%
23.9% 24.1%

27.4 %

24.5%
26.5%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

1,619.4

2,594.0

3,030.4

3,668.9
3,811.1

1,960.2 2,037.6

Consolidated Net Sales Revenue

Consolidated Financial Performance

Consolidated EBITDA*

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 24%

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 20%
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*Full year EBITDA  is as previously reported, not restated as per CMBôs new reporting format.
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Breakdown of Consolidated* 

Net Sales Revenue-1H2010

Breakdown of Consolidated* 

EBITDA-1H2010

* Full consolidation of Turkey and International Beer, proportionate consolidation of Soft Drinks (CCI)

Turkey Beer 

33%

Soft Drinks

31%

International 
Beer 35% Turkey Beer

54%
Soft Drinks

20%

International 
Beer27%



27.0

361.3

565.5

668.0

0,0
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700,0

800,0

Turkey Beer EBI CCI* Anadolu Efes 
Consolidated

Net Financial Indebtedness
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2.0 x 2.4 x 1.2 xNet Debt/EBITDA
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*50.3% of CCIôs financial debt is consolidated as per Anadolu Efesô shareholding 

Gross Debt

Cash Position

227.2

200.2

555.1

193.7

790.3

224.9

1,186.4

518.4



Debt Maturity & Currency Breakdown

EBI CCI
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USD
69%

EUR
24%

Other

8%

2010

3%

2011
35%

2012
54%

2013
5%

2014
3%

USD
74%

EUR
7%

Other

20%

2010

27%

2011
25%

2012
1%

2013
46%

Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.



Beer Operations



Uzbekistan

Turkey

Moldova

Georgia

Kazakhstan

China

Greece

Serbia

Romania

Russia

Bulgaria
Poland

USA

Czech Rep.

UK

GermanyWest Europe

-5,0%

0,0%

5,0%

10,0%

15,0%

20,0%

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

High Growth Beer Markets- Low Per Capita Consumption

Source: Canadean Global Beer Trends-200912
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Breakdown of Pure Alcohol Consumption 
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Per Capita Consumption (lt) Austria Czech R. Denmark Finland Germany Ireland Netherlands Poland Spain UK Russia Turkey

Total pure alcohol 11 14 10 8 11 11 8 7 10 9 18 1

Beer 109 159 75 85 107 110 73 90 79 81 67 13
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53%

66%

49%
59% 56% 58%

52% 53%

40%

56%

25%

14%

24%

15%

33%

18%

29%

20%

33%

19%

22%

67%

34%

10%

36%

9%

26%

13%

28%

14%

40%

21%

8%

Wine

Spirits

Beer



Strong Positions and Brands

TURKEY RUSSIA

KAZAKHSTAN MOLDOVA

GEORGIA

#1 #4

#2 #1

#1
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Turkey Beer Operations



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

7.1 7.1
7.6

8.5
8.5

4.5 4.4

A Leading Position in the Turkish Beer Market

Steadily Growing and Increasing Market Share

Sustainable Volume Growth*

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 5%

*Sales volume including exports

Market Share Development

Source: Company Estimates

In Turkey, the economy has started to accelerate

and GDP increased by 11.7% in 1Q2010 y-o-y on

top of a 6.0% increase in 4Q2009 y-o-y

Sales volume in Turkey beer operations

increased by 1.0% in the second quarter on top

of a 7.9% decline in the first quarter of 2010, due

to;

V slight economic recovery

V lower impact of smoking ban in 2Q compared
to 1Q

despite;

V unfavorable weather conditions in Turkey in the
month of June

V continued impact of higher prices due to excise
tax increase

Á14% increase in average sales prices by
the beginning of 2010 to reflect 35% hike in

excise taxes

Álower than beer price increases for other

alcoholic beverages
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1987 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

60%

80% 82% 83% 86% 89%

40%

20% 18% 17% 14% 11%

Efes Other



Before After

Off-Premise Development Initiatives

Before After
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Before After

Off-Premise Development Initiatives

Inside Inside
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On-Premise Development Initiatives
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Returnable Bottle
55.0%

Can
26.6%

Keg
12.0%

Non-returnable 
Bottle
6.4%

Turkish Beer Market ïFundamentals & Dynamics

Consolidated market - top 2 players represent

c. 99% of the market

Vlack of sizeable acquisition targets

Vconsolidated distribution structure

Returnable market - Bottles & kegs amount to

over 60% of the market

Vadditional initial investment requirement for

containers

Vrequirement to set-up two way distribution

system

TV& Radio advertisement fully restricted since

1984

High level of excise taxes

Limited presence of organized retail-

supermarkets account for ca.11% share of

Efes sales volumes

Maltey

Hops Processing

Sales Volume by Package Type (2009)

Sales Volume by Consumption Channel (2009) DYNAMICS OF THE TURKISH BEER MARKET

20

Off-Premise
64.9%

On-Premise

22.2%

Key Account
12.9%



Premium 3%

Mainstream 
96%

Economy 1%

Strong Brand Portfolio

significant share of ñEfesò brand

100%brandawarenessfor Efes

Exportsto more than 60 countries

# 1 in consumer spending in Food &

Beveragecategoryς7.2 %asof June2010

(TheNielsenCompany)

98.1%penetration in Turkey
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Unmatched Brand Equity 
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Food & Beverage %Total Trade %

TURKEY

Top Brands ï% of spending-
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1. Winston (tobacco) 5.8

2. Marlboro (tobacco) 5.4

3. Lark(tobacco) 4.7

4. Parliament (tobacco) 4.1

5. Viceroy (tobacco) 3.4

6. Tekel 2001 (tobacco) 3.3

7. EFES PĶLSEN 3.3

8. Muratti (tobacco) 2.4

9. Ülker 2.0

10. L&M (tobacco) 2.0

11. Coca-Cola 1.8

1. EFES PILSEN 7.2

2. Ulker 4.4

3. Coca-Cola 3.9

4. Eti 3.7

5. Yeni Rakē 3.4

6. Pēnar 2.9

7. Çaykur 2.5

8. S¿taĸ 1.9

9. Ķ­im 1.5

10. Nescafe 1.0



36.9%

39.6%

23.5%
Malt & Other Raw 
Materials

Packaging & Auxilary 
Materials

Overhead

Turkish Beer Market ïVertical Integration

Maltey

Hops Processing

Brewery & Capacity

COGS Breakdown (2009)

FARMERS

ANADOLU EFES

ÅPatented barley seeds

ÅFertilizer

ÅTechnology & know-how

ÅMalting Barley at 

a pre-determined 

price

TWO MALTERIES
100% self sufficiency
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ONE HOPS FACILITY
partly self sufficient

ÅLong standing relations with packaging suppliers

Åca. 70% returnable

Malt + Hops

Packaging

Vertical integration is a key factor in 

efficient production cost management

23



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

286.8 308.0
389.8

494.2 503.0

298.3 278.0

37.6 %

40.3%

37.3%

41.8%
39.8%

43.2%

41.0%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H2009 1H2010

162.7
213.6

293.2

341.7 363.1

219.3
194.9

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

763.2

825.6
967.0

1,182.1
1,264.2

690.3 677.4

Net Sales Revenue

Net Profit

EBITDA*

Turkey Beer Operationsô Financial Performance 

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 13%

ô05-ô09

CAGR 15%

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 22%
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*Previously reported EBITDA figures for 2005, 2006 and 2007 are adjusted by excluding other 

income/expense arising from Anadolu Efesô holding nature for comparison purposes.
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TURKEY BEER OPERATIONS 

2010 Outlook

25

ÅWe maintain our guidance of low single digit decline in sales volume in

Turkey

ÅThe combined negative effect of 14% average price increase to pass the

effect of 35% excise taxes hike on January 1, 2010, smoking-ban and high

base effect in 1Q2010 already started to phase out as indicated by a rise in

domestic beer volumes in 2Q2010 y-o-y

ÅSofter decline in total Turkey Beer sales volume in FY2010 by the

contribution of higher export sales

ÅSlight improvement in gross profit margin on the back of lower commodity

prices,

ÅSlight contraction in EBITDA margin due to higher operating expenses as a

percentage of net sales revenue contributed by;

Ålower volumes

Ålack of price increase to cover CPI negatively impacting operating

expenses to net sales ratio



Efes Breweries International



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

8.9

11.7
13.3 14.1 13.6

6.7 7.6

EBI continued to report positive growth rates in all

operations in 2Q2010 with the contribution of;

Åstrong brand innovation

Åcontinuous initiatives to increase availability

Åsuccessful practices in marketing

despite;

Åhigher beer prices to reflect higher taxes

Åunfavorable economic conditions

Challenges Prevalent In International Markets

Volume Development

Breakdown of Sales Volume ï1H2010

ÅIn 2Q2010, consolidated sales volumes increased by

14.8% over 2Q2009, outpacing the volume growth of

10.5% in 1Q2010.

m
h

l

Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
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ô05-ô09 

CAGR 11%

Russia
78%

Others
22%



BBH
38.9%

Inbev
15.8%

Heineken
11.6%

EBI
10.3%

Sabmiller
6.8%

Others
16.7%

BBH
39.7%

Inbev
15.8%

Heineken
14.9%

EBI
9.3%

Sabmiller
6.7%

Others
13.6%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

6.0

8.7

10.4
11.1

10.7

5.3 5.9

Outperforming The Market In Russia

Volume Development
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Market Share by Volume ï1H2010
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ô05-ô09 

CAGR 15%
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Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Market Share by Volume ï1H2009ÅBeer market is estimated to have contracted by 10.7% in 1H2010, down 9.4% in

2Q20101

ÅEBIôssales volume increased significantly by 12.2% in 1H2010 y-o-y

Åmarket share improved further and reached 10.3% in 1H2010 from 9.3% in

1H2009

ÅDespite significant excise tax hike, net sales revenue per liter in USD terms remained

flat by the help of ;

Åwell planned price increases

Åstronger Ruble vs USD

leading EBI to record 11.5% rise in net sales revenues in USD terms in 1H2010 y-o-y

[1]The Nielsen Company, National Urban Retail Audit Report, June YTD 2010



Reflection of Excise Tax Hike into Prices in Russia

29

ÅEBI passed excise tax hike fully into prices, upon a 3% price increase in early July

ÅCumulative compounded average price increase since November 2009 reached to 25%

5% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8%

Nov. 2009 Jan. 2010 Apr. 2010 July 2010

10%

5%

3%

CUMULATIVE PRICE INCREASE SINCE 

NOV. 2009:        25%

EBIôs Price Increases* in Russia

*weighted average price increases



Russia

PREMIUM UPPER MAINSTR. LOWER MAINSTR. DISCOUNT

Kazakhstan

PREMIUM UPPER MAINSTR. LOWER MAINSTR.

Moldova

PREMIUM MAINSTREAM ECONOMY

Georgia

30

ECONOMY

Strongly Positioned in All Markets



Can  17%

Glass Bottle 
33%

PET  48%

Keg 1%

Russian Beer Market ïFundamentals & Dynamics

Hops Processing

Packaging Split (2009)Outlet Split (2009)
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Market Segment Development *
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ÅShift between brands is not very 

high, but within each brand shift 

towards cheaper packaging is visible

* In order to reflect the market structure in a better way, the presentation of 

the Russian Beer Market segment breakdown has been changed as of 

2009. For comparison purposes, the adjusted segment data is also 

provided for the last four years.

Food Stores
50%

Pavillions
5%

Minimarkets
13%

Kiosks
17%

Hyper/ 
Supermarkets

12%

Open Markets
2%

Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.Numbers may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 1H2009 1H2010

29.5% 27.5% 24.4% 24.0% 24.1% 24.9%

39.0% 38.1%
38.7% 41.0% 41.7% 43.4%

23.3% 24.4% 26.0% 24.9% 23.9% 22.7%

4.8% 5.9% 6.6% 6.4% 6.5% 5.8%
3.4% 4.1% 4.3% 3.7% 3.9% 3.2%

Discount Lower Mainstream Upper Mainstream Premium Super Premium



EBI
38.4%

BBH
42.4%

Other
9.5%

Shymkent Pivo
7.5%

InBev
2.2%

Other Operating Countries
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#1 brewer

Capacity: 0.7 mhl

EBI entered the Georgian beer market by

the acquisition of the leading brewer in the

market, JSC Lomisi (ñLomisiò),in February

2008

#2 brewer

Capacity: 2.4 mhl

#1 brewer

Capacity: 1.7 mhl

Market Share by Volume

32
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The Nielsen Company, YTD June 2010



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

95.1
112.6

156.0 153.5 170.1

83.6 91.1

19.8 %

14.8%
17.6%

18.7% 19.8%

20.1%

19.3%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

481.2

638.9

836.2

1,038.0

857.3

416.9
472.0

Net Sales Revenue

Net Profit

EBITDA

International Beer Operations

Financial Performance 

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 16%

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 16%
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H2009 1H2010

20.1 20.6

37.5

-57.4

0.4

-21.4

25.4



EFES BREWERIES INTERNATIONAL 

2010 Outlook

34

ÅWe are revising our previous volume and profitability outlooks upwards for FY2010 as the

first half of the year was better than the one on which our full year guidance was based on

Å8-10% volume contraction for the Russian beer market overall mainly due to substantially

higher beer prices to reflect the significant excise tax increase

ÅEBIôssales volume to grow at a rate of high single digits, contributed by ;

ÅStrong brand equity

ÅInnovation

ÅGood execution

ÅIncreasing availability

ÅSlightly lower net sales revenue growth compared to sales volume growth due to;

ÅPhased approach for the price increases to cover the negative impact of

significant excise tax increase

ÅUnfavorable mix effect in the Russian beer operations

despite;

ÅStronger Ruble vs USD

ÅLocal currency price increases in all countries of operation

ÅGross profit and EBITDA growth in absolute terms, with flattish margins for both



Soft Drink Operations
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Black Sea

Kazakhstan

16m

India

Iraq

31m
Iran

74m

Russia

China

Uzbekistan

27m

Turkmenistan

5m

Afghanistan

27m

Pakistan

169m

Saudi Arabia

25m

Turkey

73m

Ukraine

Belarus

Tajikistan

8m

Kyrgyzstan

5m

Syria

22m
Lebanon

4m

Georgia

4m

Romania

Azerbaijan

9m

Moldova

Bulgaria

Nepal

Greece

Kuwait

Egypt

79m

Libya

6m

Algeria

Jordan

6m

Yemen

24m

Oman

3m

U.A.E.

5m

Qatar

Source: EIU & TUIK

Note: 2009E Population

Other

CCI

CCH

Operating Geography Soft Drinks Business

Coca-Cola Business*

# of markets 10   

# of facilities 20

Cap. (mu/c) 980
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Tajikistan

Afghanistan

Oman

Iraq

Pakistan

Yemen

Kyrgyzstan

Syria

Turkmenistan

Egypt

Azerbaijan

Jordan Saudi Arabia

South Africa

Kazakhstan

Turkey

Kuwait

UAE
Qatar

Russia

Italy

Poland

Greece

Hungary UK

Spain
Bulgaria

Germany

USA

Argentina

Mexico

Libya

2009 Sparkling Beverages Consumption

M
e
d
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n
 A

g
e

PerCap Consumption (L)
Source: CIA Factbook

& Canadean

Key Strengths: Growth Potential



Strong Positions in Operating Markets (2009)

Sparkling Beverages

38

Still Beverages

Market

Share 
Position

68.2% #1

27.8% #2

34.2% #1

52.6% #1

n.a. #1

13.3% #2

10.5% #2

Source: The Nielsen Company,

(1) The Nielsen Company Database Adjustment

(2) CCI Estimate

(3) MEMRB

Water
Fruit Juices & 

Nectars

Market 

Share 
Position

Market 

Share
Position

8.5% #3 29.3% #1

7.6% #3 1.6% #8

4.6% #4 8.0% #3

48.9% #1 4.9% #6

Source: The Nielsen Company

(1) The Nielsen Company Database Adjustment



Geographic and Category Split of Business 
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Volume split (uc) - Geography

(2009)

Volume split (uc) ïInternational Operations

(2009)

Volume split (uc) ïConsolidated (2009)

Turkey

International

Sparkling 
Beverages

74%

Still 
Beverages

26%

International
25%

Turkey
75%

Kazakhstan
22%

Kyrgyzstan
5%

Azerbaijan
18%Turkmenistan

4%

Jordan
10%

Iraq
3%

Syria
2%

Pakistan
36%
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

49.3

80.1

97.9
113.0

147.6

71.3
77.7

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1H20091H2010

312.0
343.8

382.4
420.8

438.9

204.3 225.2

Dynamic Growth in All Markets

INTERNATIONAL SOFT DRINKS VOLUME DEVELOPMENT

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 32%

m
u
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TURKEY SOFT DRINKS VOLUME DEVELOPMENT

ô05-ô09 

CAGR 9%

m
u

/c
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World-leading Brand Portfolio of Sparkling Beverages

Market Share and Position

2009 2008

Turkey

68.2%

#1

68.7%

#1

2009 2008

Pakistan

27.8%

#2

26.3%

#2

2009 2008

Kazakhstan

34.2%

#1

36.6%

#1

2009 2008

Azerbaijan

52.6%

#1

54.1%

#1

2009 2008

Kyrgyzstan

n.a.

#1

n.a.

#1

2009 2008

Jordan

13.3%

#2

14.2%

#2

2009 2008

Iraq

n.a. n.a.

2009 2008

Syria

10.5%

#2

9.4%

#3
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